
1 
 

IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA: 

TINSUKIA 

C.R. CASE NO: 64 OF 2011 

U/Sec 24/25 & 40/41 of Assam Forest Regulation 

STATE OF ASSAM 

.……… PROSECUTOR 

-Vs.- 

 SRI ANIL ORANG 

S/O: SRI NADO ORANG 

ADDRESS: OUGURI GAON 

P.S. DIGBOI, DIST: TINSUKIA, ASSAM 

.......……ACCUSED 

PRESENT: SALEH AHAMMAD, LL.M. AJS 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA, 

TINSUKIA 

FOR THE STATE:  Mr. BAPPA PURKAYASTHA, LEARNED ASST.PP 

FOR THE ACCUSED: Mrs. REETU BORUAH BORAH, LEARNED DEFENCE COUNSEL 

CHARGE FRAMED ON:  31/10/18 

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 16/02/18, 23/03/18, 12/02/19 & 10/04/19 

ARGUMENT HEARD ON: 13/05/19 

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 21/05/19  

JUDGMENT: 

1. The genesis of this case had its roots with the wherein the complainant had lodged a 

complaint before the SDJM(M), MARGHERITA stating inter alia that on 18/11/11 

while performing patrolling duty at UPPER DIHING RESERVE FOREST, OUGURI AREA 

where there was illegally feeling trees & H/sawing, stock home of valuable timber. 

Thereby, the accused had committed an offence u/sec 24/25, 40/41 of VOL VII AFR 

ACT, 1891 and amendment Act 1995 and violated the judgment of Hon’ble Supreme 

Court (CIVIL) 1992 and section 29, 49, 60(1), 71(C). The accused person has 

committed damage to the forest department more than Rs. 1.50 lakhs.  
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2. The case record reveals that the sawn timbers were formally seized from the accused 

and accordingly seizure list was prepared. The statement of accused was recorded 

and the accused was forwarded to the Court with a prayer to keep him in judicial 

custody.  

3. The accused person was forwarded to this court and the complainant has stated that 

the accused person have violated the sections 24, 25, 40/41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation (AFR) 1891, and the I/O had submitted the offence report against the 

accused person. The accused person was remanded to judicial custody and 

thereafter my learned predecessor had allowed the accused to go on bail.  

4. On receipt of the offence report, the said was treated as a complaint filed by 

a public servant in discharge of his official duty. The recording of the initial 

statement of the complainant under Section 200 Cr.P.C. was dispensed with.  

5. In due course, cognizance was taken against the accused person and the accused 

person appeared before the court to face the trial. The copies of the relevant 

documents were furnished to the accused person as per provision of section 207 of 

CrPC. Taking into consideration the evidence adduced by the PW1, PW2 & PW3 as 

adduced by them before framing of charge, my learned predecessor was pleased to 

frame charge against the accused person U/S 24/25/40/41 of the AFR which on 

being read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty 

and 

claimed to be tried. 

6. In this case the prosecution has adduced as many as four PW’s to prove the case 

and they were further cross examined after framing of charge and discharged. In this 

case the statement of the accused person is hereby recorded and his plea is of total 

denial. The defence does not want to adduce any DW’s from their side. 

7. I have heard arguments of the learned defence counsel and the learned Asst. P.P. I 

have perused the evidence on record and scrutinized the evidence on record. 

8. After hearing both sides the following are determined point of determination. 

POINT OF DETERMINATION 

POINT OF DETERMINATION NO 1: 

Whether the accused person on 18/11/11 at about 9:30 P.M. while performing 

patrolling duty at UPPER DIHING RESERVE FOREST, OUGURI AREA were found 

trespassing inside the reserve forest and caused damage to the reserve forest by 

cutting the timbers & thereby committed an offence u/s  24 of Assam Forest 
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Regulation Act, 1891? 

 

POINT OF DETERMINATION NO 2: 

Whether the accused person at the same time and place had trespassed inside 

the forest area and fell down trees & thereby committed an offence u/s 25 of 

Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891? 

POINT OF DETERMINATION NO 3: 

Whether the accused person at the same time and place had entered inside the 

prohibited area of forest and removed the timbers without any permit and 

contravened section 40 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act? 

POINT OF DETERMINATION NO 4: 

Whether the accused person at the same time and place trespassed into Ouguri 

area under the LAKHIPATHER RESERVE FOREST and caused damage by cutting 

and felling holong trees and also committed prohibited act of collecting or 

moving such trees from a reserve forest without a pass from an authorized 

officer & thereby committed an offence u/s 41 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 

1891?  

Discussion, Decision and Reasons there on: 

For the sake of convenience all the points are clubbed together: 

6. PW1 in his evidence has deposed that the occurrence took place on 18/11/11. It was 

informed to them by their in charge of LAKHIPATHAR RANGE LAKHESWAR GOGOI that he 

will visit UGURI area. At that time he along with DIPAK KATAKY, NIUTUL SAIKIA & battalion 

party went there. They went to the house of ANIL ORANG and searched his house and 

found on the back side of his house in a pond that some logs were lying in the pond and 

they recovered it. The timbers were hollong sawn timber. The timbers were seized and 

brought to their office. Anil Orang was handed over to the police. The wood belonged to the 

forest department. EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST, EXT 1(1) IS HIS SIGNATURE.  

7. During his cross examination he stated that on 18/11/11 the accused was arrested from 

his home at night. He didn’t know who had kept the timbers in the pond of the accused 

person. He didn’t investigated in this regard. It is not possible for one person to cut the 

HOLLONG tree and keep it inside the pond. He didn’t seize any instruments to cut the 

timbers from the house of the accused person. He didn’t know who brought the seized 
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articles to his office. The statements of the persons who are near the house of the accused 

person were not recorded in this case. The suggestions put forward are of total denial.  

8. PW2 in his evidence has deposed that on 18/11/11 he was working at the Lakhipathar 

forest area as forest officer. He along with LAKHESHWAR GOGOI, NITUL SAIKIA & 

SEKHAWAT HUSSAIN along with battalion party went to search the house of ANIL ORANG. 

They saw some Hulluong LOGS at the pond of the ANIL ORANG. The wood belonged to the 

forest department. The timbers were seized and brought to their office. Anil Orang was 

handed over to the police. The wood belonged to the forest department. EXT 1 IS THE 

SEIZURE LIST, EXT 1(2) IS HIS SIGNATURE.  

9. During his cross examination he stated that on 18/11/11 the accused was arrested from 

his home at 10:00 P.M. He didn’t investigated whether any other person was involved in this 

case or not. There was recovery of 25 pieces of logs from the pond of the accused person. 

The pond was not surrounded from four corners. He didn’t seize any instruments of cutting 

timbers in this case. He didn’t saw that the accused was throwing wood in his pond. He 

didn’t interrogated the neighbours of the accused person in connection with this case. The 

seized timbers cannot be brought by one person. The suggestions put forward are of total 

denial.  

10. PW3 in his evidence has deposed that in his evidence has deposed that on 18/11/11 he 

was working at the Lakhipathar forest area. He along with LAKHESHWAR GOGOI, DIPAK 

KAKATY & HUSSAIN went to search the house of ANIL ORANG. They saw some SEGUN 

LOGS at the pond of the ANIL ORANG which was on the back side of his house. The timbers 

were seized and kept in their office Go down. EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST, EXT 1(3) IS HIS 

SIGNATURE.  

11. During his cross examination he stated that on 18/11/11 the accused was arrested from 

his home at 10:00 P.M. There was none other person arrested in connection with this case. 

There was recovery of logs from the pond of the accused person. The pond was not 

surrounded from four corners. He didn’t seize any instruments of cutting timbers in this 

case. The seized timbers were HOOLONG logs. The seized timbers cannot be brought by one 

person by cutting. The seized logs were brought to their office by Mr. LAKHESWAR. The 

suggestions put forward are of total denial.  

12. PW4 in his evidence has deposed that on 18/11/11 he was posted at the LAKHIPATHAR 

FOREST RANGE as forester 1. On that day at about 9:30 A.M. he along with other staff and 

battalion party were patrolling at OUGURI area under LAKHIPATHAR RANGE. He went to the 

house of one person (whom he can identify if he appears) and found 12/13 piece of wooden 
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log and seized it and brought to the office.  EXT 1(3) IS HIS SIGNATURE. He also obtained 

the signature of the person from whom the wooden logs were seized. EXT 1(4) IS THE 

SIGNATURE of the accused person who was apprehended and brought to the court. The 

accused damaged the reserve forest by cutting down trees. He also informed higher official 

of his department. EXT 2 & EXT 3 are the intimation report. EXT 2(1) & 3(1) ARE HIS 

SIGNATURE. 

13. During his cross examination he stated that the accused person was apprehended from 

Lakhipather Forest area. There was recovery of 6 numbers of KUNDAS, saw & axe. It is not 

possible to cut the KUNDA by one person to cut one KUNDA and to take it away. There is no 

independent witness whose statement was recorded in connection with this case. However, 

MAMARONI/OUGURI area is an area where many villagers resides but he didn’t recorded 

their statements. When he prepared the seizure list he didn’t take the signature of any 

independent witnesses in connection with this case. The suggestions put forward are of total 

denial.  

I have heard the arguments of the learned ASST.PP & the learned defence 

counsel. 

14. On perusal of the case record it appears that the evidence of PW1, PW2, PW3 & PW4 

are having corroboration in this case. But it appears that the PW’S during their search had 

found the logs on the back of the house i.e. in the pond of the accused person. In order to 

prove an offence u/sec 24 of the AFR it needs to be proved that the accused person had 

committed the offence by committing an act of trespass inside the reserve forest and 

thereby damaging it. In this case, it appears there is no such evidence brought to light from 

the prosecution side to prove it. On the other hand, it has been admitted by all the PW’S 

that the accused person was apprehended from his home at night. This clearly shows that 

the accused was not apprehended from the LAKHIPATHER forest range area. Hence, the 

prosecution has not been able to prove the ingredients of section 24 of the AFR.  

15. During the course of evidence of PW’S it appears that there was recovery of timbers 

from the pond of the accused person. This has been admitted by the PW’S that the said 

timbers were found in the back side of his pond. It has been admitted by the PW’S that the 

said pond was not surrounded by boundary. It appears from the evidence of PW’S that they 

didn’t tried to find out the source behind it. It can be presumed that there might be 

someone who had thrown the timbers to implicate the accused person. The evidence of 

PW’S clearly points out that it wouldn’t have been possible on the part of one person to 

throw the logs in the pond. Nor, it is evident from the evidence of PW’S that the accused 
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person was caught while bringing the logs from the forest area. The PW’S didn’t tried to find 

out the source with regard. This shows that there was lapse on the part of the investigating 

agency. During the course of investigation it is no doubt true that the logs were seized by 

the I/O but it has been admitted by the PW’S that there was no seizure of instruments which 

were mend for cutting logs from the possession of the accused person. The pond from 

where the logs were recovered is a village area and the said pond didn’t had any 

boundaries. This shows that there might be some other person who had thrown the logs 

and thereby the accused has been implicated in this case. The PW’S have agreed on one 

point that it is not possible for one person to cut the logs and bring it. Hence, this shows 

that there were involvement of other persons in the commission of the offence but the said 

couldn’t be investigated in a proper manner.  

16. This is clear and evident that the prosecution side has not been able to bring out the 

ingredients of section 25 of the AFR. 

17. The next question which comes to the mind of this court is with regard to the 

preparation of seizure list. It is no doubt true that the seizure list was prepared at the forest 

office and there is no independent witness whose statements were recorded at the time of 

seizure. In this regard, I am of the opinion that it is not necessary that the independent 

witnesses are required at the time of preparation of the seizure list. The seizure list was 

prepared at the office and even if the statements of the independent witnesses were not 

taken it doesn’t prove the case to be fatal one.  

18. There is one more aspect which needs to be highlighted is that the logs were found in 

the pond of the accused person which was in his possession and the accused was unable to 

show any valid papers as to why the said logs were lying in his pond. But in this regard 

there were certain aspects which were brought to light during the cross examination of PW’S 

and it raises a doubt in the mind of the court that there might be involvement of others in 

the commission of the offence but the said couldn’t be proved in this case and the reason 

behind has been discussed in the earlier paras.  

18. There is no such ingredients brought to light by way of evidence of the PW’S whereby 

the prosecution has been able to prove the ingredients of section 40/41 OF AFR in this case. 

One of the important aspect which the prosecution has failed to prove is the statement of 

the accused person which was recorded in this case by the forest officials. But the said 

didn’t find its place during the evidence of the PW’s also.   

19. This court has also taken into consideration the statement of the accused person u/sec 

313 of CrPC which is of total denial. However, the plea which the accused has taken up has 
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a valid point that he didn’t know who had kept the logs at his pond and he was sleeping at 

the time when the forest officials arrested him. It was the duty of the forest officials to make 

a preliminary enquiry about the logs and how it reached the pond of the accused person as 

it has been admitted by the PW’S that it is not possible to throw the logs in the pond by one 

person. The forest officials have failed to make a proper enquiry of it.  

20. Hence, it appears that there is doubt in the story of the prosecution and the prosecution 

has failed to prove the case against the accused persons beyond reasonable doubt.  

21. The golden rule that runs through the web of civilized criminal jurisprudence is that an 

accused is presumed to be innocent unless he is found guilty of the charged offence. 

Presumption of innocence is a human right as envisaged under Art.14 (2) of the 

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 1966. Art.11(1) of the Universal 

Declaration of Human Rights 1948 also provides that any charged with penal offences has a 

right to be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to law in a public trial at which 

he has had all the guarantees necessary for his defence. 

22. In the case of V. D. Jhingan Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh AIR 1966 SC 17621 the 

hon’ble supreme court has held that It is also the cardinal rule of our criminal jurisprudence 

that the burden in the web of proof of an offence would always lies upon the prosecution to 

prove all the facts constituting the ingredients beyond reasonable doubt. If there is any 

reasonable doubt, the accused is entitled to the benefit of the reasonable doubt.  

23. A person has, no doubt, a profound right not to be convicted of an offence which is not 

established by the evidential standard of proof beyond reasonable doubt.  

24. In the light of above discussions and reasons I am of the opinion that the prosecution 

has failed to prove the case against the accused person beyond reasonable doubt u/sec 

24/25/40/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and hence the accused person deserves 

to be acquitted of the charges leveled against him.  

ORDER 

 In view of the above discussions and reasons mentioned above I am of the 

opinion that the prosecution has failed to prove the case against the accused 

person beyond reasonable doubt U/sec 24/25/40/41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891 and hence he is hereby acquitted from this case and thereby 

set at liberty.  

Make necessary entry in the Judgment register. 

After the period of appeal is over, the seized articles which is under the custody 

                                                           
1
 AIR 1966 SC 1762 
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of the LAKHIPATHER FOREST RANGE, that is, the 25 numbers of HOLLONG sawn 

timber, seized in this instant case, be auctioned and the money recovered from 

the auction must be used in “afforestation program” of the forest department. 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 21ST day of MAY, 2019 at 

MARGHERITA COURT. 

 

SALEH AHAMMAD 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

APPENDIX: 

WITNESSES FROM THE PROSECUTION SIDE: 

PW1: SHEKHAWAT HUSSAIN 

PW2: DIPAK KAKATY 

PW3: NITUL SAIKIA 

PW4: LAKHESHWAR GOGOI 

WITNESSES FROM THE DEFENCE SIDE:    NIL 

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS:   

EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST 

EXT 1(1), 1(2), 1(3) & 1(4) ARE THE SIGNATURES OF PW1, PW2, PW3 & PW4 

EXT 2 & EXT 3 ARE THE INTIMATION REPORTS 

EXT 2(1) & EXT 3(1) ARE THE SIGNATURES OF PW4 

DEFENCE EXHIBITS:     NIL 

 

SALEH AHAMMAD 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 


